

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
CENTER FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE, THE
CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS,
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI SYNOD,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS,
QUEENS FEDERATION OF CHURCHES,
RABBINICAL COUNCIL OF AMERICA, AND UNION OF
ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Thomas C. Berg	Douglas Laycock
Univ. of St. Thomas	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
School of Law	Univ. of Virginia Law School
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.	580 Massie Road
Minneapolis, MN 55403	Charlottesville, VA 22903
651-962-4918	434-243-8546
tcborg@stthomas.edu	dlaycock@virginia.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	7
I. It Is Essential—and Possible—to Protect the Rights of Both Sides in Disputes Between Same- Sex Couples and Wedding Vendors.....	7
II. The Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act, as Applied, Burdens Core Liberties Under Both Religion Clauses.....	13
A. This Case Arises in the Inherently Religious Context of a Wedding.....	13
B. In This Inherently Religious Context, Petitioner’s Interest in Religious Liberty Is Strong, and the State’s Interest in Regulation Is Weak.	15
III. The Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act, as Applied, Is Neither Neutral Nor Generally Applicable.....	18
A. Colorado Protects Other Bakers’ Claims of Conscience, but Not Petitioner’s.	18
B. A Law That Burdens the Free Exercise of Religion Is Not Generally Applicable Unless It Applies to All or Substantially All Analogous Secular Conduct.	21
1. Neutrality and General Applicability Are Independent Requirements with Distinct Content.	22

2. To Be Generally Applicable, a Law Must Treat Religious Conduct as Well as It Treats Analogous Secular Conduct.	23
C. Secular Exceptions Need Not Be Stated in the Law’s Text or Explicitly Formulated as Exceptions.	26
D. There Are Important Reasons for Strictly Interpreting the General-Applicability Requirement.	27
IV. Colorado Has No Compelling Interest in Making This Small Business Serve Same-Sex Weddings.	29
V. If the Court Is Unsure Whether This Law Is Neutral and Generally Applicable as Applied, Then <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> Should Be Reconsidered.	34
Conclusion	36
Appendix: Individual Statements of Interest	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	5, 7-8, 10-11, 16-17, 30-31, 35
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4-6, 21-22, 24-30, 34-35
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	35
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	31
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 9, 21-24, 30, 34-36
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	27
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	30, 35
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	35
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	17, 35
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	31
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	9
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	10

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	3, 16-17
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	35
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	31
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1-2, 7-10, 12, 29
<i>Railway Express Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	27
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	20
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	22-24, 30
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	31
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) ..	17, 23
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	35
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12-13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	30

Constitutions, Statutes, Bills, and Regulations

U.S. Const., amend. I

generally.....	6-7, 18, 24, 31
Establishment Clause.....	3, 16

Free Exercise Clause	3, 7, 21-22, 33-36
Religion Clauses.....	8, 12-13, 17-18
Employment Non-Discrimination Act (proposed), S.815 in 113th Congress (2013).....	1
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	30
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act, Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-34-601.....	3, 13, 16, 18
Colorado Administrative Code, 3 Colo. Code Regs. §708-1:10.2(H).....	19
2015 Utah Session Laws ch. 13	1
2015 Utah Session Laws ch. 46	1
An Act for preventing Dangers which may happen from Popish Recusants, 25 Car. II, c.2, §§ 2, 8 (1673), in 5 <i>Statutes of the Realm</i> 782 (Hein 1993)	33
An Act for the further Security of His Majesties Person, 13 & 14 Wm. III, c.6, §2 (1701), in 7 <i>Statutes of the Realm</i> 747 (Hein 1993).....	33
An Act for Enlarging the Time for taking the Oath of Abjuration, 1 Anne, stat. 2, c. 21, §5 (1702), in 8 <i>Statutes of the Realm</i> 218 (Hein 1993).....	33
An Act for explaining and amending an Act intituled, An Act to Prevent the further Growth of Popery, 8 Anne, c. 3, §37 (1709), in 4 <i>Statutes at Large, Passed in the Parliaments Held in Ireland</i> 190 (Dublin, Boulter Grierson 1765).....	32-33

Secondary Sources

- Thomas C. Berg, *What Same-Sex-Marriage and Religious-Liberty Claims Have in Common*, 5 Nw. J.L. & Soc. Pol’y 206 (2010)..... 8
- William N. Eskridge, Jr., *A Jurisprudence of “Coming Out”: Religion, Homosexuality, and Collisions of Liberty and Equality in American Public Law*, 106 Yale L.J. 2411 (1997)..... 9
- Genesis* 14
- Gospel of Mark*..... 14
- Douglas Laycock & Thomas C. Berg, *Protecting Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty*, 99 Va. L. Rev. in Brief 1 (2013) 10
- Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, *Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion*, 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016) .. 21-22, 24-25
- James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments* (1785), http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/amendI_religions43.html 12
- Eugene Volokh, *Freedom of Speech and Workplace Harassment*, 39 UCLA L. Rev. 1791 (1992)..... 11
